STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF CLAYTON

RESOLUTION NO):
KESULUTION NU);

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF FOREST PARK, **GEORGIA** AUTHORIZING AN**AGREEMENT** WITH **TYLER** TECHNOLOGIES/ENERGOV TO **MOVE FORWARD** WITH THE TRANSITIONING AND DIGITIZATION OF THE PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT'S SOFTWARE AND ITS PROCESSES TO A TO **IMPLEMENT** DIGITAL CLOUD BASE **FORMAT GREATER** OPERATIONAL EFFECIENCY AND A MORE USER FRIENDLY AND CUSTOMER FOCUSED APPLICATION PROCESS.

WHEREAS, the City of Forest Park Planning & Community Development Department was provided a quote and contract to implement a cloud-based software for the remaining fiscal year of 2023-2024 through the technology budget to be signed therein December 2023 and providing Notice to the City Manager, Mayor, and Council members to improve departmental operational efficiency and processes; and

WHEREAS, One-Hundred Sixteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy- Seven dollars (\$116,777.00) of the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 technology budget have been allocated for the initial amount due to Tyler Technologies for the software implementation for the Planning & Community Development Department Digitization; and

WHEREAS, Twenty-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy- Seven dollars (\$22,777.00) of the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 budget and future Fiscal Years will be incorporated into future budgets on an annual basis to upkeep software and will be paid out on a quarterly basis to Tyler Technologies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Forest Park Planning & Community Developments processes, applications and day to day functions, has the discretion to implement and move forward with funding for technological software as quoted for the technology transition and upgrade; and

WHEREAS, the city has verified with Tyler Technologies, City of Forest Park Finance Department, City of Forest Park Technology Department and City of Forest Park Planning & Community Development Department to perform the services/work/trainings, to efficiently implement digitization changes to ensure operational performance is able to be implemented; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies have implementation timelines by phased approach within spending criteria; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to move forward with the agreement and to transfer the required funds to Tyler Technologies for implementation of the new EnerGov software that

meets the needs of the Planning & Community Development Department and its city objectives upon approval of Mayor and Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES, that the Mayor authorizes the agreement with Tyler Technologies to move forward with the implementation and transitioning of the Planning & Community Development Department software and its processes to a digital cloud based format to implement greater operational efficiency and a more user friendly, customer focused application process within the City of Forest Park Planning & Community Development Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor or her designee is hereby authorized to prepare any appropriate documents necessary to implement the request specified in this resolution.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that all resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby waived to the extent of the conflict.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

SO RESOLVED this 4th day of December 2023.

CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA

	Angelyne Butler, Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Claule	_ (SEAL)
City Clerk	
APPROVED BY AS TO FORM:	
	_
City Attorney	